204 GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 152.

! AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FIVE (5) OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVEN-
TY-THREE (1873) RELATING TO ROADS, CARTWAYS AND
BRIDGES.

Be it enacted by the Legistature of the State of Minnesota:

Sectiox 1. That the following section he added to chap-
ter five (5) of the General Laws of one thousand eight
hundred and seventy-three (1873), relating to roads, L.lrtwayﬁ
and bridges:

Sec. 9. That upon the written request of the Board of

Comnty auditor Supervisors of any township in this State the County Audit-

shall foralsy oF of the county wherein such township is situated, shall fur-

notés,ete.  mish a copy of the description and field notes and plat (if any)
of each Territorial, State and county road running into or
through such township, as appears by the description, field
notes and plat on file or of record in s office.

Sxc. 3. Upon the filing of such copy tn the Town Clerk’s

Recording office, the Town Clerk shall record the same in the Road

same. Record Book of the township and such record shall be prima
facie evidence of the existence of snch road according to the
deseription and plat so on file.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved Febrnary 26, 1881

CHAPTER 153.

AN ACT TOREPRESS ANDPUNISHDISORDERLY CONDUCT ON
PUBLIC CONVEYANCES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stute of Minwesota :

SecTioN 1. Any,person who shall willfully, by any offen-
sive or disorderly act?or language, annoy or interfere with the
passengers of any public stage, railroad car, ferry-bout or oth-
er public conveyance, or who shall w illfully disfurb or annoy
the occupauts or passengers of such public stage, car, ferry-
hoat or other public conveyance. by anv dl-orderlv act, lan-
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guage or display, although such act, conduet or display may
not amount to assault, or ussault and battery, shall be
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, und such person so offend-
ing, upon econvietion before any municipal court, police
court or justice of the peace of ‘the county in which such
act or offense was committed, shall be punished by fine not
exceeding fifty dollars ($50) and costs of prosecution. and in
default of pauyment thereof may be imprigsoned for a period
not exceeding sixty (60) days.

SEc. 2. An_}' conductor of any railvoad train may arrest,
with or without warrant, any person whom he shall see or
tind in the act of committing uny offense mentioned in this
act, and may take such offender before uny magistrate of the
county where the offense was committed. there to be dealt
with according to law, or such conductor may take such of-
fender to the railroad station next after the place of such
arrest, and there deliver suech offender to wuy sheriff. consta-
ble or police officer or railvoad stution agent, to be by sunch
station ugent taken hefore auwy nmglqtrate in the connty
where the offense was conunitted, there to be dealt with ac-
cording to law. or such stution agent may forthwith deliver
“such offender to any sheritt, constable or ‘police officer, to be
by him taken hefore any such magistrate and dealt with ac-
L(JI‘dIllU' to law, and for the purpose of execnting the powers
of this act, such railrond conductor, station .Went and offi-
vers aforesaid shall possess the powers in all’ respects pos-
sessed by sherifts, constables and police officers with warrants,
ineluding the power to summon assistance.

Skc. 3. Thiyaet shall take effect and be in force from and
after ity passuge.

Approved T‘ehru,lrv 13, 1881.

" CHAPTER 154.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF SETTLERS ON LANDS CLAIM-
ED BY THE STATE AS SWAMP LANDS, AND FOR THE AD-
JUSTMENT OF LAND GRANTS INURING TO THE STATE
UNDER THE SEVERAL ACTS OF CONGRESS.

WHEREAS, certain settlers in this State have been allowed
to make homesteads, timber culture and other entries at the
local land offices of the United Stutes, on lands now c]atmed
by the State as swamp lands : and

Detining mis-
demesuor—
mnishment.

Conduetors
nuLy arrest
without war-
rant.

Preamble.



